

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PAC ANCHOR TRANSPORTATION, INC.,  
AND ALFREDO BARAJAS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
EX REL. KAMALA D. HARRIS, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The California Supreme Court**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

NEIL S. LERNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
COX, WOOTTON, LERNER,  
GRIFFIN, HANSEN  
& POULOS, LLC  
12400 Wilshire Blvd.,  
Suite 1300  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
(310) 979-9144  
nsl@cwlfirm.com

ARTHUR ALAN SEVERANCE  
TRIDENT LAW, P.C.  
13284 Sunshine Ave.  
Whittier, CA 90605  
(562) 696-1025  
artseverance  
@tridentlawpc.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Rule 29.6 Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved.....	1
Statement .....	3
A. FAAAA Preemption .....	3
B. The Complaint .....	6
C. The Decision by the Superior Court.....	7
D. The Decision by the Court of Appeal.....	8
E. The Decision by the California Supreme Court.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	11
A. The Decision of the California Supreme Court Conflicts with the Court's Prior De- cisions Regarding FAAAA Preemption.....	11
1. The Court's Prior Decisions Require a Separate Preemption Analysis for Unfair Competition and Consumer Protection Claims .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The California Supreme Court Failed to Perform a Separate Analysis on Whether the FAAAA Preempts the State’s Unfair Competition Claim Itself, Not Just the Underlying State Labor and Employment Laws .....	17
3. The Court Should Review This Case Because Courts Continue to Omit Separate Preemption Analyses When Considering Preemption in the Context of Unfair Competition Claims.....	19
B. California’s Unfair Competition Law and the State’s Unfair Competition Claim Are Each Related to Motor Carrier Prices, Routes, and Services, and Are Therefore Each Preempted .....	22
1. The Unfair Competition Law and the State’s Unfair Competition Claim Each Refer to Motor Carrier Prices, Routes, and Services .....	22
2. The Unfair Competition Law and the State’s Unfair Competition Claim Each Affect Motor Carrier Prices, Routes, and Services .....	24
3. The Effects of California’s Unfair Competition Law and the State’s Unfair Competition Claim Threaten to Interfere with Congress’ Deregulatory Purpose .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Claims Under State Unfair Competition Laws and Consumer Protection Laws Are Facially Preempted.....	29
D. The Decision of the California Supreme Court Gives the State Unfettered Power to Regulate Competition in the Air and Motor Carrier Markets.....	34
Conclusion.....	39

## APPENDICES

California Supreme Court Opinion.....	App. 1
Court of Appeal Opinion.....	App. 26
Superior Court Order .....	App. 41
California’s Unfair Competition Law .....	App. 48
Provisions of 1993 Stats. ch. 1226 § 4 (AB 2015 (Oct. 11, 1993)), <i>codified at</i> Cal. Pub. Util. Code §§ 4120 <i>et seq.</i> (1994) .....	App. 56
Complaint .....	App. 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Aguirre v. Cal. Sierra Express, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63348 (E.D. Cal. May 3, 2012), <i>abrogated by Dilts v. Penske Logistics</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17476 (9th Cir. July 9, 2014) (slip op.).....	21
<i>Aguirre v. Genesis Logistics</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186132 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012).....	20
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2011) ....	4, 22
<i>Am. Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013).....	5, 11, 16, 18, 21
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>rev’d in part, on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013) .....	34
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV 08-4920 CAS (RZx), 2010 WL 3386436 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2010) .....	27
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Angeles v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22423 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 29, 2013) .....	20
<i>Banga v. Gundumolgula</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101705 (E.D. Cal. July 19, 2013), <i>adopted by</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130766 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2013) .....	30
<i>Belknap, Inc., v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	1, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Beyer v. ACME Truck Line</i> , 802 So. 2d 798 (La. Ct. App. 2001).....	32
<i>Blackwell v. Skywest Airlines</i> , No. 06cv0307 DMS (AJB), 2008 WL 5103195 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2008).....	31
<i>Brown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55930 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013).....	20
<i>Brownstein v. Am. Airlines</i> , No. C-05-3435 JCS, 2005 WL 2988720 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2005).....	31
<i>Bryan v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90007 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2013) .....	20
<i>Burnell v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186675 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2013).....	20
<i>Burnham v. Ruan Transp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118892 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2013), <i>abrogated by Dilts v. Penske Logistics</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17476 (9th Cir. July 9, 2014) (slip op.).....	20, 21
<i>Butler v. United Air Lines</i> , No. C 07-04369 CRB, 2008 WL 1994896 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2008).....	31
<i>Campbell v. Vitran Express, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85509 (C.D. Cal. June 8, 2012), <i>abrogated by Dilts v. Penske Logistics</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17476 (9th Cir. July 9, 2014) (slip op.).....	21
<i>Cardenas v. McLane Foodserv's</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc., v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163, 973 P.2d 527 (1999).....	12
<i>Cont'l Airlines v. Am. Airlines</i> , 824 F. Supp. 689 (S.D. Tex. 1993) .....	31
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Coh</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	1, 37
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc., v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	5, 11, 30
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (S.D. Cal. 2011), <i>rev'd</i> , No. 12-55705, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17476 (9th Cir. July 9, 2014) (slip op.).....	20, 32
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics</i> , No. 12-55705, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17476 (9th Cir. July 9, 2014) (slip op.).....	21
<i>Dogbe v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	32
<i>Esquivel v. Vistar Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26686 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2012), <i>abrogated by Dilts v. Penske Logistics</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17476 (9th Cir. July 9, 2014) (slip op.)....	21, 31
<i>FedEx v. USPS</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 813 (W.D. Tenn. 1999) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fitz-Gerald v. Skywest Airlines</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 411 (2007), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. B187785, 2007 Cal. App. LEXIS 1719 (Oct. 16, 2007), <i>depublication denied</i> , No. S158366, 2008 Cal. LEXIS 1056 (Jan. 30, 2008), <i>overruled by People v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 772, 329 P.3d 180 (2014).....	7, 9, 32
<i>Flaster/Greenberg P.C. v. Brendan Airways</i> , No. 08-4333, 2009 WL 1652156 (D.N.J. June 10, 2009) .....	31
<i>Frontier Airlines v. United Air Lines</i> , 758 F. Supp. 1399 (D. Colo. 1989) .....	31
<i>Gregory Poole Equip. Co. v. ATS Logistics Servs., Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33516 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 14, 2014) .....	30
<i>In re EVIC Class Action Litig.</i> , No. M-21-84 (RMB), 2002 WL 1766554 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2002) .....	31
<i>In re JetBlue Airways Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	31
<i>In re Korean Air Lines</i> , 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 1257, 163 P.3d 106 (2007) .....	15
<i>Jasper v. C.R. Eng., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186607 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2012).....	21
<i>Levitt v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 956 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

<i>Madorsky v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172363 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 5, 2012).....	31
<i>Miller v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48294 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 5, 2012).....	31
<i>Moffitt v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50974 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2012).....	31
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest, Inc., v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	11, 16, 18, 21
<i>Parker v. Dean Transp. Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184386 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2013), <i>ab-</i> <i>rogated by Dilts v. Penske Logistics</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17476 (9th Cir. July 9, 2014) (slip op.).....	20, 21
<i>People v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 765 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 772, 329 P.3d 180 (2014).....	1
<i>People v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 772, 329 P.3d 180 (2014).....	1, 32
<i>People v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 609941 (S.D. Cal. 1989).....	15
<i>Reinhardt v. Gemini Motor Transp.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.</i> , 775 N.E. 2d 951 (Ill. 2002).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171328 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2013), <i>abrogated by Dilts v. Penske Logistics</i> , No. 12-55705, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17476 (9th Cir. July 9, 2014) (slip op.) .....	20, 21
<i>Rose v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 390, 304 P.3d 181 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2870 (2014) .....	17, 18
<i>Rosen v. Cont'l Airlines</i> , 62 A.3d 321 (N.J. Super. 2013) .....	31
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	3, 4, 26, 28, 33
<i>S.C. Johnson &amp; Son, Inc., v. Transp. Corp.</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>Shulick v. United Airlines</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13013 (E.D. Penn. Feb. 2, 2012) .....	31
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 138, 900 P.2d 690 (1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	7
<i>Stone v. Cont'l Airlines</i> , 804 N.Y.S. 2d 652 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2005) .....	32
<i>Tanen v. Sw. Airlines</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 3d 743 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....	32
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Mattox</i> , 712 F. Supp. 99 (W.D. Tex. 1989) .....	15
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Mattox</i> , 897 F.2d 773 (W.D. Tex. 1990), <i>aff'd in relevant part, Mo- rales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>UPS Supply Chain Solutions, Inc., v. Megatrux Transp.</i> , 750 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Villalpando v. Exel Direct, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42622 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2014).....	20
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways v. British Airways</i> , 872 F. Supp. 52 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	31
<i>W. Parcel Ex. v. UPS</i> , No. C 96-1526, 1996 WL 756858 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	31
<i>Wilson v. North Carolina</i> , 169 U.S. 586 (1898) .....	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND SESSION LAWS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	1, 5
15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 37
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 13102(14).....	23, 26
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) (“FAAAA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4) (“ADA”), <i>previously codified at</i> 49 U.S.C. app. § 1305(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 505.....	12
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 505/2.....	12, 13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 (“Unfair Com- petition Law”).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 .....	17, 18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 .....	17
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17205 .....	18
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206 .....	17, 18, 25
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17207 .....	18
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17208 .....	17
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 338(a) .....	17
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 4125(a) (1994) .....	5
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 4128.5 (1994).....	5
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 4135 (1994).....	5
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 4136 (1994).....	5
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 4139 (1994).....	5
49 C.F.R. § 376.2(e).....	27
49 C.F.R. § 376.11 .....	35
49 C.F.R. § 376.12 .....	35
1993 Stats. ch. 1226 § 4 (AB 2015 (Oct. 11, 1993)), <i>codified at</i> Cal. Pub. Util. Code §§ 4120 <i>et seq.</i> (1994) .....	2, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-677 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 29.6.....	ii
